

**In the Court of Learned Judge, Under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Spl. Case No. 33/2021
CNR No. WBDD05-000684-2021**

**Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung
Judge under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,
Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Reference:- Gangarampur P.S Case No. 346 of 2021 dated 06-09-2021, u/s 498A/307/34 of the I.P.C R/W Section 08 of the POCSO Act

Order no. 12 dated 13-10-2023

Ld. Spl. P.P-in-charge is present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for consideration of the prayer of the I.C Gangarampur P.S.

The record is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides.

An application with the original warrant issued by this Court is received from Warrant Officer Gulam Murtuza, ASI posted at Gangarampur P.S forwarded through I.C Gangarampur P.S and the Ld. Additional P.P.-in-charge, stating to the effect that the residence of the accused Manoranjan Roy against whom Warrant issued by this Court falls within the jurisdiction of Patiram P.S and he prays for sending the Warrant to the I.C Patiram P.S for execution.

This is case pertains to Gangarampur P.S Case No.346 of 2021 dated 06-09-2021 and therefore, the production of any accused, witness or evidence in this Case is the duty of Gangarampur P.S.

It has been noticed by this Court that the Warrant Officer Md. Gulam Murtuza has the tendency of shirking the responsibility given to him by filing such applications and applications filed by him have been found in many record.

He is henceforth cautioned that he shall not file such application by passing his duties and any such action on his part will be construed as deliberate violation of the Court's order and necessary action shall be taken against him.

Contd....

Spl. Case No. 33/2021

Contd. Order no. 12 dated 13-10-2023

The errant officer also be apprised of this order by I.C Gangarampur P.S.

Copy of this order be sent to the I.C Gangarampur P.S for compliance and copy also be sent to the SDPO, Gangarampur at Buniadpur for giving proper instructions upon his sub-ordinate officers.

Re-issue the said Warrant for execution.

Fix 16-12-2023 for E.R of W.A

Dictated & Corrected by

**Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Budp.
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Budp.
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**